curve shows that the wall fails systematically above a given threshold. Safety margins embedded in the
current design are directly accessible by comparing the design criteria stands vs. the asymptotic region.

Figure 6: Maximum displacement exceedance curve resulting from the Gexcon-Impetus methodology

5. Discussion

First using the 10-4 pr. year criteria, the resulting wall responses are compared depending on the
methodologies (Table 1). For the 0.9 barg DAL reference case, the use of the advanced methodology predicts
a reduction of the maximum displacement by 50% compared to the uniform triangular loading. The damage
indicator still shows no significant damage to the wall skin. Compared to the single realistic load case, larger
deformations are predicted, suggesting that peak overpressures and response are not sorted the same way.
Due to specific interactions, some explosion scenarios generating lower maximum overpressure can lead to
larger damages.

Table 1: Results of the reference comparison study and extended sensitivity analysis

Dimensioning Accidental
Load extracted from
FLACS risk-based
analysis

RESPONSE ASSESSMENT from Impetus Afea response calculations

UNIFORM triangular
loading (~ 200-240 ms)

10-4 yearly return
REALISTIC explosion

NEW METHODOLOGY
(@10-4 yearly criteria)

Max Disp. Damage  Max Disp. Damage  Max Disp. Damage

m - m - m -
0.6 barg (~ -25 %) 0.20 0.017 0.10 0.009 0.14 0.011
0.8 barg (~ -10 %) 0.32 0.042 0.14 0.016 0.2 0.018
0.9 barg (reference) 0.35 0.056 0.15 0.018 0.22 0.025
1 barg (~ +10 %) 0.4 0.07 0.23 0.10 0.31 0.13
1.1 barg (~ + 20 %) 0.42 0.08 0.39 0.13 Max 1.0  1 (locally)
1.5 barg (~ + 60 %) 0.58 0.23 0.42 0.27 Fails 1

A complementary sensitivity is held. The database of explosion scenarios frequencies is varied, shifting the
exceedance curve from the reference case by -25 to +60% (Figure 2). Tailor-made DALs (higher or lower) are
extracted. The analysis is repeated addressing the responses for updated values of DALs and using GexCon-
Impetus tool with new sets of scenario frequencies (Table 1). Three regions are identified with respect to the
wall integrity. First, the lower load region (< 1 barg) where extra capacity is documented by Gexcon-Impetus